

In The

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Respondent

v.

DEREK LEE

Petitioner

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON CONTEMPORARY FORMS OF
RACISM AND EXPERT MECHANISM TO ADVANCE RACIAL JUSTICE AND EQUALITY IN
LAW ENFORCEMENT (EMLER) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No.
1008 WDA 2021, dated June 13, 2023, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of
the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014
dated December 19, 2016

Rachel López (Pa. No. 318256)
Lia Knox-Hershey, law student
ANDY AND GWEN STERN
COMMUNITY LAWYERING CLINIC
Drexel University
Thomas R. Kline School of Law
3320 Market Street, Room 274
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-571-4704
rel62@drexel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. GLOBAL STANDARDS ARE EVIDENCE OF AN EVOLVING STANDARD OF DECENCY CRUCIAL TO “CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT” ASSESSMENTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. 5

 II. THE INHUMAN AND DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICE OF DEATH BY INCARCERATION, PARTICULARLY FOR FELONY MURDER, SHOULD BE ABOLISHED IN PENNSYLVANIA..... 6

A. Pennsylvania is Egregiously Out of Step with the Global Consensus against Death by Incarceration. 6

B. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory LWOP Sentences Violate International Human Rights Law...... 7

C. Pennsylvania is a Global Outlier in its Use of Felony Murder. 10

D. Pennsylvania’s Disproportionate Sentencing of Black and Brown Pennsylvanians to Death by Incarceration Violates the International Prohibition on Racial Discrimination...... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. CASES

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 4

Commonwealth v. Edmunds,
586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)..... 2

Commonwealth v. Foust,
180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. 2018)..... 5

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... 10

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 4, 10

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 4

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 4

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Harkins and Edwards v. United Kingdom, App. Nos. 9146/07 & 32650/07 (Jan. 17, 2012), <https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre?i=001-108599>..... 11

Hutchinson v. United Kingdom, App. No. 57592/08 (Jan. 17, 2017), <http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-170347> [<https://perma.cc/TZ2Z-PX4U>] 9

Murray v. Netherlands, App. No. 10511/10 (Apr. 26, 2016), <https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre?i=001-138893> [<https://perma.cc/VGB6-EBVD>] 9

R. v Martineau, [1990] 2 S.C.R. 633 (Can.) 10, 11

Vinter v. United Kingdom, App. Nos. 6609/09, 130/10, & 3896/10 (July 9, 2013), <https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664>..... 5, 9

U.S. CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

PA. CONST., art. I, § 13.....	2
18 PA. CONST. STAT. § 1102(b) (2019).....	9
18 PA. CONST. STAT. § 2502(b) (2019).....	9
61 PA. CONST. STAT. § 6137 (2019).....	9

INTERNATIONAL STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

American Convention on Human Rights art. 24, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 ..	12
Bangladesh Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860), §§ 299–300	10
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	7
Criminal Justice Act 1964 (Act No. 5/1964), § 4 (Ir.), http://www.irishstatutebook.ie/eli/1964/act/5/section/4/enacted/en/html#sec4	10
Criminal Justice Act of 1966, c. 20, § 8 (N. Ir.)	10
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	12
Homicide Act of 1957, 5 & 6 Eliz.2 c.11, § 1 (Gr. Brit.)	10
Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860) §§ 299–300.....	10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 26, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 10(3), Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	7
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	12, 13
Malaysian Penal Code, 1936 (F.M.S. Cap. 45), §§ 299–300.....	10
Offenses against the Person Act, 1982 (Cap. 300), § 10 (Ant. & Barb.).....	10
Offenses against the Person Act, 1994 (Act No. 18/1994), § 3 (Barb.).....	10
Pact of San José, Costa Rica, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143	7

Pakistan Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45/1860), §§ 299–300	10
Penal Code, 1965 (Cap. 10.20), § 194 (Tuvalu)	10
Penal Code, 1965 (Cap. 67), § 194 (Kiribati)	10
Singapore Penal Code, 1871 (Ord. No. 4/1871) §§ 299–300	10
Sri Lanka Penal Code, 1883 (Ord. No. 2/1883), §§ 293–94.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea Lindsay & Clara Rawlings, <i>Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race</i> , PHILADELPHIA LAW. SOC. EQUITY, April, 2021, https://www.plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/PLSE_SecondDegreeMurder_and_Race_Apr2021.pdf ..	11, 15
Beatriz López Lorca, <i>Life Imprisonment in Latin America</i> , in LIFE IMPRIS. & HUM. RIGHTS (Dirk van Zyl Smit & Catherine Appleton eds., 2016).....	5, 6
Center for Law and Global Justice, University of San Francisco, School of Law, <i>Cruel and Unusual: U.S. Sentencing Practices in a Global Context</i> (May 2012)	6, 9
<i>Clemency Applications</i> , PA. BD. OF PARDONS, https://www.bop.pa.gov/application-process/Pages/clemency.aspx [https://perma.cc/X454-ZHEN]	8
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Comm.: United States</i> ¶¶ 20-21, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 15, 2014)	14
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Comm.: United States</i> ¶¶ 26, 27, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/10-12 (Aug. 22, 2022)	14
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>General Recommendation XXXI on the Prevention of Racial Discrimination in the Administration and Functioning of the Criminal Justice System</i> , ¶1(f), U.N. Doc. CERD/C/GC/31/Rev.4 (2005).....	13
<i>Former Pennsylvania Governors</i> , NAT’L GOVERNORS ASS’N, https://www.nga.org/former-governors/pennsylvania/ [https://perma.cc/7D6C-X9U2].....	9
Francisco Javier de Leon Villalba, <i>Imprisonment and Human Rights in Latin America:</i>	

<i>An Introduction</i> , 98 PRISON J. 17 (2018)	5
International Independent Expert Mechanism to Advance Racial Justice and Equality in the Context of Law Enforcement - Visit to the United States of America, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/54/CRP.7 (Sept. 26, 2023).....	8, 14
John Li. J. Edwards, <i>Constructive Murder in Canadian and English Law</i> , 1 UNIV. OF MALAYA L. REV. 17 (1959)	10
MARTHA F. DAVIS ET AL., HUMAN RIGHTS ADVOCACY IN THE UNITED STATES 278 (2d ed. 2018)	4
Martha F. Davis et al., <i>Human Rights in State Courts 2014</i> , THE OPPORTUNITY AGENDA & THE PROGRAM ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE GLOBAL ECONOMY OF NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2394019	4
Meghan J. Ryan, <i>Taking Dignity Seriously: Excavating the Backdrop of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 2016 U. ILL. L. REV. 2129 (2016)	6
Melvin F. Wingersky, <i>Report of the Royal Commission on Capital Punishment (1949-1953): A Review</i> , 44 J. OF CRIM. L., CRIMINOLOGY, & POLICE SCI. 695 (1954)	10
Muthucumaraswamy Sornarajah, <i>The Definition of Murder under the Penal Code</i> , SING. J. LEGAL STUD., July 1994.....	10
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 YALE J. INT’L L. 1 (2006)	4
Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Racism, Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia, and Related Intolerance, <i>End of Visit Statement: United States of America Oct. 31–Nov. 14, 2023</i> , https://www.ohchr.org/sites/default/files/documents/issues/racism/sr/statements/2023-11-14-EOM-SR-Racism-usa-en.pdf	11, 14
Terrell Carter, Rachel Lopez & Kempis Songster, <i>Redeeming Justice</i> , 116 NW. U. L. REV. 315, (2021)	6, 9
<i>The Demise of Clemency for Lifers in Pennsylvania</i> , NYU CTR. ON ADMIN. OF CRIM. L., STATE CLEMENCY PROJECT 3 (2020), https://www.law.nyu.edu/sites/default/files/CACL%20Clemency-PA_Final%20(1).pdf [https://perma.cc/L7ZW-2752].....	9
United Nations Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/USA/CO/5 (Nov. 3, 2023).....	8
United Nations Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 1968/2010 (Nov. 3, 2014)	7

United Nations Human Rights Committee, *Concluding Observations on the Fifth Periodic Report of the United States of America*, ¶ 47 CCPR/C/USA/CO/5 (Nov. 3, 2023).....

United Nations Human Rights Committee, *Concluding Observations on the Fifth Periodic Report of the United States of America*, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/USA/CO/5 (Dec. 7, 2023).....14

William W. Berry III, *Life-with-Hope Sentencing: The Argument for Replacing Life-Without-Parole Sentences with Presumptive Life Sentences*, 76 OHIO ST. L.J. 1051 (2015)..... 5
